

No. 18-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK LANDES
Counsel of Record
SHAWN JUDGE
ISAAC, WILES, BURKHOLDER
& TEETOR, LLC
Two Miranova Place, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-2121
mlandes@isaacwiles.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The City’s facially neutral zoning plan excludes all schools, both secular and religious, while permitting churches and places of worship	4
II. The School chose to ignore the prohibition on operating a school in the ORC when it bought an office building in which to operate.....	7
III. The second appeal turned on genuine issues of material fact and ended with a remand to develop a specific factual record to answer specific questions about schools.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
I. The School cannot demonstrate that another Circuit with a materially different test would make this case come out differently	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The School seeks certiorari on an alleged “test error” that it <i>invited</i> both the District Court and the Court of Appeals to make	22
III. Because this case does not involve a facial challenge, the facial component of the School’s second Question Presented cannot be a part of certiorari consideration	24
IV. The limited nature of the Sixth Circuit’s holding is tied to a specific analysis applied to specifically limited facts, which renders this case a flawed vehicle for settling any general-application issue of law	27
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , No. 95-6532, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 30282 (6th Cir. Nov. 19, 1996).....	.29
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	.27
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	.27, 34
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	.29
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010).....	.22
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009).....	.28
<i>Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....	.28
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	.23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	23

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 163.01(H)(1)	14
-------------------------------------	----

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ordinance No. 124-70	4
Unified Development Ordinance § 4.04(C).....	6, 7, 9
Unified Development Ordinance § 5.03(A)(6).....	5, 7
